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1.  Addendum 1 to Attachment 1 is added as follows:

Question #1:
General:  Under this contract, is the contractor analyzing the space
designs/experiments of other contractors and making
assessments/recommendations to the Navy or actually designing
experiments/hardware and providing the design to the Navy for procurement?

Answer:
The Contractor shall analyze data and the government will use the data to make
decisions.

Question #2:
Section L-5 identifies which labor categories require on-site support.  Do all
personnel within a given labor category have to be on-site?  As an example, the
Aerospace Engineer labor category provides for up to 12,690 hours of support.
Do all 12,690 hours have to be conducted on-site?

Answer:
No, the Government does not intend to dictate a single approach to the
Statement of Work.

Questions #3:
Task 1-I states that the contractor will support technical reviews.  Will the
Contractor selected actually be conducting the review and presenting the results
of its own efforts or will it be participating in a review of another Contractor's
efforts?

Answer:
The Contractor shall prepare technical review packages as required by the
Government.  All reviews and decisions regarding Contractor information are the
responsibility of the Government.

Question #4:
Task 2-B states that the contractor shall provide a variety of database design and
implementation capabilities.  However, there is no specific mention of these skills
in the personnel qualification section.  If there are particular labor category in
which these skills are to be covered?
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Answer:
Revise Task 2-B of the Statement of Work to include the following:
“The type of software and experience necessary for completing task 2-B are
included in Attachment (2), Personnel Qualifications, page 5 of 6, category 11)
Project Analyst/Coordinator.”

Question #5:
Section 3-1 of the SOW states that "the contractor shall support user
communities by " W ho in general are the user communities?

Answer:
The Naval Research Laboratory and their Sponsors which include the
Department of Defense, the U.S. Army, the U.S. Air Force, NASA, the
Department of Energy (D.O.E.), private industry, and Universities.

Question #6:
Are all the COTS software products mentioned in the SOW provided as GFE,
Contractor provided or procured when directed via a specific task order from the
$400K materials CLIN under the contract?

Answer:
The Government does not intend to dictate a single approach to the Statement of
Work.  For evaluation purposes $400 K per year will be used for all offerors
proposals.  Individual task orders will specify more details as needed.

Question #7:
The chart provided at L-5 defines positions as on-site.  If the hours in the
category are equal to more than one full time employee, should the total number
of positions per category be priced at an on-site burdening rate or should the
calculation be for only one full time employee on-site?

Answer:
The amount of time required to work on site will based on program needs at that
time.  The offeror should propose based on their best judgment as supported in
the proposal.
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Question #8:
Are bidders required to provide resumes for the total number of hours by
category in the chart at L-5 or just resumes for the key personnel categories?
If resumes are only required for key personnel categories, are resumes required
for the total number of Full time employees?

Answer:
Resumes are required for all personnel proposed.

Question #9:
Paragraph L-13 states that Task Order 0001 will be placed concurrently with the
contract award for the level of effort and at the cost negotiated for the first year.
For pricing purposes, is the chart at L-5 considered the first year of effort?

Answer:
Task Order 0001 will be defined at time of contract award.  L-5 designates the
Government’s estimate for the first year.  The Government does not intend to
restrict the Offerors method of proposing the best solution to the statement of
work.  If supported, another offeror’s proposed mixture may be accepted.

2.  The closing date for receipt of proposals in Block 9 of SF33 is hereby
extended from 4:00 p.m. March 8, 1999 to 4:00 p.m. March 15, 1999.

3.  In SECTION L – add the following:
 

VOLUME II – COST PROPOSAL

Required copies:  1 Original and 3 copies
Offerors are requested to provide one copy of their cost proposal on a PC
formatted disk that is readable in Excel.


